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Romney Ahead Nationally, Santorum Gains Ground

GOP Voters Still Unenthused About Presidential Field

On the eve of the New Hampshire primary,
Republican voters continue to express mixed
views of the party’s presidential field. Roughly
half (51%) of Republican and Republican-
leaning registered voters say the candidates are
excellent or good, while 44% say they are only
fair or poor.

The percentage expressing positive views of the
GOP presidential field is largely unchanged
from 48% in November and 49% in August.
Republicans and GOP leaners expressed much
more positive views of the presidential field at
a comparable point four years ago: In January
2008, 68% of Republicans and Republican
leaners said they had good candidates to
choose from, as did 78% of Democrats and
Democratic leaners.

The latest national survey by the Pew Research
Center for the People & the Press, conducted
Jan. 4-8 among 1,507 adults, including 549
Republican and Republican-leaning registered
voters, finds that Mitt Romney holds a sizable
lead in the race for the GOP nomination: 27%
favor Romney, while Rick Santorum and Newt
Gingrich are tied for second with 16% each.
Ron Paul is not far behind at 12%.

Santorum’s support has surged since
December, when he drew just 3% of the vote.
Romney’s support has ticked up during this
period, from 21% to 27%, while Gingrich has
lost ground. In December, Gingrich was the

Republicans Continue to Offer
Lackluster Ratings for the Field
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front-runner with 33% of the vote; in the new survey, only
about half as many (16%) favor the former House speaker.

Despite Santorum’s strong showing in the lowa caucuses,
where he only lost to Romney by eight votes, Romney has been
the most visible GOP candidate in recent days. In a separate
survey conducted Jan. 5-8, 44% of Republican and Republican-
leaning voters name Romney as the candidate they have heard
the most about recently, compared with 16% who name
Santorum and 12% Gingrich.

GOP Ratings of Field Far Less Positive than in ‘08

In 2008, both Democrats and Republicans grew increasingly
satisfied with the quality of the candidates for their party’s

Romney Dominates
News Post-lowa

Candidate you've Rep?leer;/ning
heard the most
about in the news voters
recently %
Mitt Romney 44
Rick Santorum 16
Newt Gingrich 12
Ron Paul 6
Rick Perry 2
Jon Huntsman 1
Other 4
Don’t know 14
100

PEW RESEARCH CENTER Jan. 5-8,
2012 Omnibus.

nomination as the campaign progressed. By contrast, the continued lackluster ratings
offered by Republicans this year track more closely with how Democrats viewed their

options in early 2004.
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Tea Party Republicans, White Evangelicals Divided

The new survey finds that Republican voters
who agree with the Tea Party are divided in
their preferences for the nomination: 26%
support Romney while Santorum and Gingrich
each draw 24%.

Romney holds a wide lead among Republicans
who do not agree with the Tea Party: 29% favor
Romney, 14% support Santorum, 13% Gingrich
and 10% Paul.

Romney also leads Santorum and Gingrich
among independents and other voters who
lean to the Republican Party, a group that
comprises about a third of all Republican and
Republican-leaning voters. However, his
advantage over Ron Paul among these voters is
not significant.

Tea Party Reps Split among
Romney, Santorum, Gingrich

All Republican
Who would you

most like to see
nominated as

Rep/ Tea Not Lean
Lean R Party Tea Rep

GOP candidate? % % % %
Romney 27 26 29 26
Santorum 16 24 14 11
Gingrich 16 24 13 13
Paul 12 8 10 18
Perry 6 6 8 5
Huntsman 2 1 3 3
Other 1 1 0 *
None/Too early/DK 19 9 24 24
100 100 100 100
N 549 168 197 178

PEW RESEARCH CENTER Jan. 4-8, 2012. Q42. Based on first
choice of Republican and Republican-leaning registered
voters. Figures may not add to 100% because of rounding.

White evangelical Republican  romney Runs Even with Santorum among GOP
and Republican-leaning White Evangelicals

voters are divided: 22% each
Who would you

favor Romney and Santorum,  most like to see
nominated as

while 18% favor Gingrich. GOP candidate?
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. . Sant
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PEW RESEARCH CENTER Jan. 4-8, 2012. Q42. Based on first choice of Republican
and Republican-leaning registered voters. Figures may not add to 100% because of

rounding.
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Little Change in 2012 Generic Ballot

As has been the case since the summer, voters
are divided over whether they would like to see
Barack Obama win reelection or would prefer
to see a Republican win. Among all registered
voters, 41% support Obama and the same
percentage favors an unnamed Republican.

Independent voters also are divided (36%
Obama vs. 36% Republican candidate). That is
little changed from August when 38% favored
Obama'’s reelection and 36% wanted to see a
Republican win.

Voters Remain Divided on Obama
Reelection
Would you like to see Obama reelected president in

2012, or would you prefer that a Republican
candidate win the election?

Mar May July Aug Jan
All registered 2011 2011 2011 2011 2012

voters % % % % %
Obama reelected 47 48 41 43 41
Prefer Republican 37 37 40 40 41
Other/DK 16 15 19 17 19
100 100 100 100 100

Independent
voters

Obama reelected 40 42 31 38 36
Prefer Republican 34 35 39 36 36
Other/DK 26 24 30 26 27
100 100 100 100 100
PEW RESEARCH CENTER Jan. 4-8, 2012. Q41. Based on

registered voters. Figures may not add to 100% because of
rounding.
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About the Surveys

Most of the analysis in this report is based on telephone interviews conducted January 4-8, 2012
among a national sample of 1,507 adults, 18 years of age or older, living in all 50 U.S. states and
the District of Columbia (902 respondents were interviewed on a landline telephone, and 605
were interviewed on a cell phone, including 297 who had no landline telephone). The survey was
conducted by interviewers at Princeton Data Source under the direction of Princeton Survey
Research Associates International. A combination of landline and cell phone random digit dial
samples were used; both samples were provided by Survey Sampling International. Interviews
were conducted in English and Spanish. Respondents in the landline sample were selected by
randomly asking for the youngest adult male or female who is now at home. Interviews in the cell
sample were conducted with the person who answered the phone, if that person was an adult 18
years of age or older. For detailed information about our survey methodology, see http://people-
press.org/methodology/

The combined landline and cell phone sample are weighted using an iterative technique that
matches gender, age, education, race, Hispanic origin and nativity and region to parameters from
the March 2011 Census Bureau's Current Population Survey and population density to parameters
from the Decennial Census. The sample also is weighted to match current patterns of telephone
status and relative usage of landline and cell phones (for those with both), based on
extrapolations from the 2011 National Health Interview Survey. The weighting procedure also
accounts for the fact that respondents with both landline and cell phones have a greater
probability of being included in the combined sample and adjusts for household size within the
landline sample. Sampling errors and statistical tests of significance take into account the effect of
weighting. The following table shows the sample sizes and the error attributable to sampling that
would be expected at the 95% level of confidence for different groups in the survey:

Group Sample Size Plus or minus ...

Total sample 1,507 3.5 percentage points
Republicans 423 6.0 percentage points
Democrats 468 5.5 percentage points
Independents 515 5.5 percentage points
Registered voters 1,165 3.5 percentage points
Rep/Rep-leaning voters 549 5.5 percentage points

Sample sizes and sampling errors for other subgroups are available upon request.

In addition to sampling error, one should bear in mind that question wording and practical
difficulties in conducting surveys can introduce error or bias into the findings of opinion polls.

Some of the analysis in this report is based on telephone interviews conducted January 5-8, 2012
among a national sample of 1,000 adults 18 years of age or older living in the continental United
States (600 respondents were interviewed on a landline telephone, and 400 were interviewed on
a cell phone, including 184 who had no landline telephone). The survey was conducted by
interviewers at Princeton Data Source under the direction of Princeton Survey Research
Associates International. A combination of landline and cell phone random digit dial samples

www.people-press.org


http://people-press.org/methodology/�
http://people-press.org/methodology/�

were used; both samples were provided by Survey Sampling International. Interviews were
conducted in English. Respondents in the landline sample were selected by randomly asking for
the youngest adult male or female who is now at home. Interviews in the cell sample were
conducted with the person who answered the phone, if that person was an adult 18 years of age or
older.

The combined landline and cell phone sample are weighted using an iterative technique that
matches gender, age, education, race, Hispanic origin and region to parameters from the March
2011 Census Bureau's Current Population Survey and population density to parameters from the
Decennial Census. The sample also is weighted to match current patterns of telephone status,
based on extrapolations from the 2011 National Health Interview Survey. The weighting
procedure also accounts for the fact that respondents with both landline and cell phones have a
greater probability of being included in the combined sample and adjusts for household size
within the landline sample. Sampling errors and statistical tests of significance take into account
the effect of weighting. The following table shows the sample sizes and the error attributable to
sampling that would be expected at the 95% level of confidence for different groups in the survey:

Group Sample Size Plus or minus ...
Total sample 1,000 4.0 percentage points
Rep/Rep-leaning voters 328 6.5 percentage points

Sample sizes and sampling errors for other subgroups are available upon request.

In addition to sampling error, one should bear in mind that question wording and practical
difficulties in conducting surveys can introduce error or bias into the findings of opinion polls.

© Pew Research Center, 2012
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PEW RESEARCH CENTER FOR THE PEOPLE & THE PRESS
JANUARY 2012 POLITICAL COMMUNICATIONS & METHODS STUDY
FINAL TOPLINE
January 4-8, 2012
N=1,507

QUESTIONS 1-39 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:

REGIST These days, many people are so busy they can't find time to register to vote, or move
around so often they don't get a chance to re-register. Are you NOW registered to vote in
your precinct or election district or haven't you been able to register so far?
[INSTRUCTION: IF RESPONDENT VOLUNTEERS THAT THEY ARE IN NORTH DAKOTA
AND DON'T HAVE TO REGISTER, PUNCH 1 FOR REGIST AND REGICERT]

ASK IF RESPONDENT ANSWERED '1' YES IN REGIST:

REGICERT Are you absolutely certain that you are registered to vote, or is there a chance that your

registration has lapsed because you moved or for some other reason?

74 Yes, registered
71 Absolutely certain
3 Chance registration has lapsed
* Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)
26 No, not registered
1 Don't know/Refused (VOL.)
ASK ALL:

OFTVOTE How often would you say you vote...[READ IN ORDER]?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=1165]:

(voL.)
Nearly Part of Never (VOL.) (VOL.)
Always always the time Seldom vote Other DK/Ref
Jan 4-8, 2012 60 24 8 6 1 1 *
Feb 22-Mar 14, 2011 62 24 8 4 1 * *
Oct 27-30, 2010 58 24 11 5 2 1 *
Oct 13-18, 2010 57 27 10 4 2 1 *
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 59 26 9 4 1 * *
June 16-20, 2010 52 31 11 5 1 1 1
Mar 31-Apr 6, 2009 62 23 7 5 1 1 1
November, 2008 60 23 8 5 2 2 *
Late October, 2008 57 26 8 5 3 1 *
Mid-October, 2008 57 27 7 5 3 1 *
Early October, 2008 53 27 9 6 3 1 1
Late September, 2008 55 27 9 6 2 1 *
Mid-September, 2008 54 28 10 5 2 1 *
August, 2008 55 29 9 4 2 1 *
July, 2008 53 30 10 4 1 1 1
January, 2007 58 29 9 3 1 * *
November, 2006 58 26 8 5 2 1 *
Late October, 2006 58 27 9 4 1 1 *
Early October, 2006 47 36 10 3 2 1 1
September, 2006 56 28 9 6 1 * *
May, 2006 60 26 8 4 1 * 1
December, 2005 60 24 9 4 2 1 1
December, 2004 64 22 8 4 1 * 1
November, 2004 62 21 7 6 3 1 *
Mid-October, 2004 63 22 7 5 2 1 *
Early October, 2004 58 25 9 4 2 1 1
September, 2004 58 27 9 5 2 1 1
August, 2004 56 28 9 5 2 * 1
July, 2004 54 31 9 4 1 * *

www.people-press.org



OFTVOTE CONTINUED...

(voL.)
Nearly Part of Never (VOL.) (VOL.)
Always always the time Seldom vote Other DK/Ref
June, 2004 57 29 7 5 1 1 1
May, 2004 56 27 10 4 2 1 1
April, 2004 55 29 9 5 1 1 1
Late March, 2004 50 31 11 6 1 * 1
Mid-March, 2004 55 30 9 5 1 * *
February, 2004 55 29 12 3 * * *
January, 2004 54 30 10 4 2 1 *
August, 2003 53 30 10 5 1 * *
June, 2003 48 36 11 3 2 1 0
Early November, 2002 52 30 11 6 1 0 1
Early October, 2002 50 33 11 4 * 1 1
Early September, 2002 59 25 11 4 1 * *
August, 2002 53 32 10 4 1 * *
May, 2002 53 31 9 5 1 * 1
Early November, 2000 57 26 8 6 2 1 *
Late October, 2000 52 30 9 6 1 2 0
Mid-October, 2000 54 27 10 6 * 3 *
Early October, 2000 51 29 10 6 3 1 *
September, 2000 61 21 9 7 2 * *
July, 2000 48 30 13 6 2 1 *
June, 2000 58 26 10 4 1 1 *
May, 2000 52 29 12 6 1 1 *
April, 2000 50 30 12 6 2 1 *
March, 2000 49 34 12 4 1 1 0
February, 2000 53 32 10 4 1 0 *
January, 2000 50 34 12 4 1 * *
October, 1999 39 47 9 2 1 * *
Late September, 1999 40 47 9 3 1 * *
Late October, 1998 56 28 10 5 1 * *
Early October, 1998 50 32 11 5 1 1 *
Early September, 1998 53 33 9 4 - 1 *
Late August, 1998 48 35 13 4 * 0 *
June, 1998 49 33 12 5 - 1 0
May, 1998 52 29 12 6 1 1 *
November, 1997 42 44 10 3 1 * *
October, 1997 62 26 8 3 1 * *
June, 1997 54 30 10 4 * * *
November, 1996 55 28 8 6 2 1 *
October, 1996 52 30 9 5 2 2 *
Late September, 1996 52 31 10 4 2 1 *
Early September, 1996 53 29 12 4 1 * *
July, 1996 52 33 8 5 1 1 *
June, 1996 52 33 9 4 1 1 *
Late April, 1996 44 37 11 5 1 1 1
Early April, 1996 49 35 10 5 1 * *
February, 1996 42 41 11 4 1 1 *
October, 1995 53 35 7 4 1 * *
April, 1995 53 34 9 4 * * *
November, 1994 58 28 8 5 * 1 0
Late October, 1994 55 32 10 3 * * *
July, 1994 52 34 10 4 * * *
May, 1993 57 31 7 4 1 1 *
Early October, 1992 54 33 8 4 * 1 *
September, 1992 52 33 8 5 1 1 *
June, 1992 60 29 7 3 1 * *
May, 1992 50 35 10 4 1 * *
Early May, 1992 49 35 10 4 1 * *
March, 1992 47 36 11 6 * * *

www.people-press.org



OFTVOTE CONTINUED...

(voL.)
Nearly Part of Never (VOL.) (VOL.)
Always always the time Seldom vote Other DK/Ref
February, 1992 50 36 9 4 * -- 2
January 1992 (GP)* 40 35 11 11 4 -- *
November, 1991 46 41 9 4 * * *
May, 1990 42 42 11 4 1 * *
January, 1989 (GP) 45 30 10 8 6 1 *
Gallup: November, 1988 57 26 10 4 2 1 *
October, 1988 51 37 8 3 1 * *
May, 1988 43 41 11 3 2 1 *
January, 1988 49 39 9 2 1 * *
September, 1988 51 40 6 2 * 1 *
May, 1987 43 43 9 3 1 1 *
ASK ALL:
Q.40 How much thought, if any, have you given to candidates running for president in 2012? [READ
IN ORDER]
None (voL.)
A lot Some Not much at all DK/Ref
Jan 4-8, 2012 31 30 18 19 1
Nov 9-14, 20112 36 26 21 15 1
Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 29 29 22 19 2
Aug 17-21, 2011 27 30 23 18 1
Jul 20-24, 2011 20 29 27 23 1
May 25-30, 2011 23 30 27 19 1
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
2008 Presidential Election
February, 2008 48 29 10 11 2
January, 2008 44 32 11 11 2
December, 2007 35 33 13 18 1
November, 2007 34 35 16 14 1
October, 2007 30 37 17 14 2
September, 2007 27 33 21 17 2
July, 2007 30 38 16 15 1
June, 2007 29 34 20 16 1
April, 2007 26 34 21 17 2
March, 2007 24 36 20 18 2
February, 2007 24 34 22 18 2
December, 2006 23 36 20 20 1

Trends for January 1992 and January 1989 are based on general public.

In 2011 question read “How much thought, if any, have you given to candidates who may be running for president in
2012?" In 2006, and 2007 and, question read “How much thought, if any, have you given to candidates who may be
running for president in 2008?”
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10

ASK ALL:

Q.41

Looking ahead, would you like to see Barack Obama re-elected president in 2012 or would you
prefer that a Republican candidate win the election? [INTERVIEWER: IF R SAYS "OTHER"” OR
“SOMEONE ELSE,” PROBE ONCE: “If you had to choose, would you like to see Barack Obama re-
elected or would you prefer that a Republican candidate win the election?”]

---------------- Total---------------- ---------Registered Voters---------
Obama Prefer (voL.) Obama Prefer (voL.)
re-elected Republican Other/DK re-elected Republican Other/DK
Jan 4-8, 2012 44 37 19 41 41 19
Aug 17-21, 2011 43 38 19 43 40 17
Jul 20-24, 2011 42 37 20 41 40 19
May 25-30, 2011 48 35 18 48 37 15
Mar 8-14, 2011 48 35 17 47 37 16

TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:

Looking ahead to the general election in November, would you like to see George W. Bush re-
elected president in 2004 or would you prefer that a Democratic candidate win the election?
[INTERVIEWER: IF R SAYS ‘OTHER”OR ‘SOMEONE ELSE,” PROBE ONCE: “If you had to
choose, would you like to see George W. Bush re-elected or would you prefer that a Democratic
candidate win the election?’]

———————————————— Total---------------- ---------Registered Voters---------
Bush Prefer (voL.) Bush Prefer (voL.)

re-elected Democrat Other/DK re-elected Democrat Other/DK
Mid-January, 2004 44 40 16 48 38 14
Early January, 2004 43 43 14 44 42 14
December, 2003 47 38 15 49 37 14
October, 2003 40 44 16 42 42 16
September, 2003 44 43 13 45 43 12
August, 2003 40 39 21 43 38 19
Mid-July, 2003 45 37 18 47 37 16
April, 2003 46 35 19 48 34 18

Looking ahead, would you like to see Bill Clinton re-elected or would you prefer that a Republican
candidate or an Independent candidate be elected President?’

------------------ Total---=========cnuuun -----------Registered Voters-----------

Clinton Prefer  Prefer (VOL.) Clinton Prefer  Prefer (VOL.)

re-elected Republican ind. DK/Ref re-elected Republican ind. DK/Ref
October, 1995 34 33 26 7 35 35 24 7
August, 1995 32 35 26 7 33 36 23 8
March, 1995 31 38 23 8 -- -- - -
December, 1994 33 40 18 9 33 43 16 9

Would you like to see George Bush re-elected President in November or would you prefer that a
Democratic candidate win the election?

———————————————— Total---------------- ---------Registered Voters---------
G.H.W. Bush  Prefer (voL.) G.H.W. Bush  Prefer (voL.)
re-elected Democrat Other/DK re-elected Democrat Other/DK
February, 1992 40 48 12 39 49 12
January, 1992 42 42 16 41 45 14
November, 1991 41 43 16 41 44 15

For 1993-1995 Clinton trends, if respondent did not answer, they were prompted to say who they leaned towards.
Percentages shown include leaners in each answer category.
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11

ASK ALL REGISTERED VOTERS (REGICERT=1):

Q.XX  Overall, what's your impression of the candidates running for the REPUBLICAN presidential
nomination? AS A GROUP, would you say they are excellent candidates, good candidates, only fair
candidates or poor candidates?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=1,165]:
SELECTED TRENDS FOR COMPARISON*:
Oct Sep Oct Oct Jan
Nov Aug May 2007 2003 1995 1991 1988
Jan 4-8 9-14 17-21 25-30 Rep Dem Dem Rep Dem Rep Dem
2012 2011 2011 2011 cands cands cands cands cands cands cands
3 Excellent 5 4 3 3 9 3 3 2 4 2
27 Good 23 22 22 28 35 29 30 19 36 29
35 Only fair 36 38 35 40 33 39 44 39 41 44
27 Poor 28 26 27 19 17 15 19 16 11 17
7 Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 7 9 13 10 6 14 4 24 8 8
FULL TREND:
Overall, what's your impression of the candidates running for the REPUBLICAN presidential
nomination? AS A GROUP, would you say they are excellent candidates, good candidates, only fair
candidates or poor candidates?
BASED ON REPUBLICAN AND REPUBLICAN-LEANING REGISTERED VOTERS [N=549]:
(voL.)
Excellent Good Only fair Poor DK/Ref
Jan 4-8, 2012 5 46 34 10 6
Nov 9-14, 2011 10 38 39 7 6
Aug 17-21, 2011 9 40 38 6 7
May 25-30, 2011 5 39 36 7 13
February, 2008 10 50 31 7 2
January, 2008 11 57 28 3 1
November, 2007 9 47 34 7 3
October, 2007 5 46 36 7 6
September, 2007 8 41 36 8 6
October, 1995 5 46 40 6 3
January, 1988 (GP) 6 50 35 4 5
Overall, what's your impression of the candidates running for the DEMOCRATIC presidential
nomination? AS A GROUP, would you say they are excellent candidates, good candidates, only fair
candidates or poor candidates?
BASED ON DEMOCRATIC AND DEMOCRATIC-LEANING REGISTERED VOTERS:
(voL.)
Excellent Good Only fair Poor DK/Ref
February, 2008 30 50 16 2 2
January, 2008 28 50 18 2 2
November, 2007 16 51 28 2 3
October, 2007 16 48 26 5 5
September, 2007 15 49 29 2 5
January, 2004 8 39 41 6 8
December, 2003 5 40 39 7 9
September, 2003 4 40 39 5 12
February, 1992 6 39 47 4 5
October, 1991 3 24 38 11 23
January, 1988 (GP) 4 33 45 11 7
4 Before October 2007, answer choice read “Fair” not “Only Fair.” In October 2007 the question was asked both ways and

no difference was found. As a result, October 2007 numbers combine both versions of the question. In 1988, 1991 and
1993 question asked about “men running for the [party] presidential nomination.”
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ASK ALL REGISTERED VOTERS (REGICERT=1):

Q.42 As I name some possible Republican candidates for president in 2012, please tell me which one, if
any, you would most like to see nominated as the Republican Party’s candidate? [READ AND
RANDOMIZE] [PROBE IF NECESSARY: As of today, who would you say you LEAN toward?]

BASED ON REP/REP-LEANING REGISTERED VOTERS [N=549]:

Sep 22-

Jan 4-8 Dec 7-11 Nov 9-14 Oct4 Jul 20-24 Mar 8-14 Nov 4-7
2012 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2010
27 Mitt Romney 21 23 21 21 21 17
16 Rick Santorum 3 2 2 1 2 2
16 Newt Gingrich 33 16 7 3 11 9
12 Ron Paul 8 8 11 9 8 10
6 Rick Perry 4 8 16 12 -- --
2 Jon Huntsman 3 1 1 2 -- --
1 Other (VOL.)® * * 1 1 1 5
-- Michele Bachmann 6 5 4 11 -- --
- Herman Cain -- 22 12 8 -- --
-- Sarah Palin -- -- 9 11 13 16
-- Tim Pawlenty -- -- -- 3 3 5
-- Mike Huckabee -- -- -- -- 20 19
-- Mitch Daniels -- -- -- -- 2 --
-- Haley Barbour -- -- -- -- 2 2
-- Chris Christie -- -- -- -- 2 --
4 None (VOL.) 10 4 5 5 5 4
5 Too early to tell (VOL.) 4 5 5 7 3 --
10 Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 7 5 5 8 7 10

ASK IF HAS FIRST CHOICE (Q.42=2-8):
Q.43 Who, if anyone, would be your second choice for the Republican nomination in 2012? [READ
OPTIONS IF NECESSARY IN SAME ORDER AS Q.42, ELIMINATING NAME CHOSEN IN Q.42]

BASED ON REP/REP-LEANING REGISTERED VOTERS [N=549]:

Jan 4-8, 2012 Nov 9-14, 2011 Jul 20-24, 2011
First Second First Second First Second
choice choice Total choice choice Total choice choice Total
27 19 46 Mitt Romney 23 19 42 21 14 35
16 14 30 Rick Santorum 2 3 5 1 2 3
16 15 31 Newt Gingrich 16 19 35 3 4 6
12 7 19 Ron Paul 8 3 12 9 4 13
6 9 16 Rick Perry 8 8 16 12 7 18
2 4 6 Jon Huntsman 1 2 3 2 3 5
1 1 1 Other (VOL.) * 3 3 1 2 3
-- -- -- Michele Bachmann 5 6 11 11 14 24
-- -- -- Herman Cain 22 14 36 8 5 13
-- -- -- Sarah Palin -- -- -- 11 10 21
-- -- -- Tim Pawlenty -- -- -- 3 3 5
-- -- -- Mike Huckabee -- - -- -- -- --
-- -- -- Mitch Daniels -- -- -- -- -- --
-- -- -- Haley Barbour -- -- -- -- -- -
-- -- -- Chris Christie -- -- -- -- -- --
4 7 4 None (VOL.) 4 5 4 5 9 5
5 1 5 Too early to tell (VOL.) 5 1 5 7 * 7
10 4 10 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 5 4 5 8 5 8
-- 19 -- No first choice/DK - 14 -- - 20 --

Bachmann, Cain, Palin, Pawlenty, Huckabee, Daniels and Barbour were explicitly asked in some previous surveys. Chris
Christie was never asked in any surveys. In surveys in which they received less than 1% support, these responses are
included in other. Dashes indicate that candidates were not explicitly asked about and received less than 1% support.
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Q.43 CONTINUED...
Mar 8-14, 2011
First Second
choice choice Total

Newt Gingrich 11 11 23
Mitt Romney 21 10 31
Ron Paul 8 7 16
Rick Perry - -- -
Rick Santorum 2 3 4
Jon Huntsman -- -- -
Other (VOL.) 1 4 5

Michele Bachmann -- -- --
Herman Cain -- -- --
Sarah Palin 13 14 27
Tim Pawlenty 3
Mike Huckabee 20
Mitch Daniels
Haley Barbour
Chris Christie
None (VOL.)
Too early to tell (VOL.)
Don't know/Refused (VOL.)
No first choice/DK --

NWUuNNN

NO QUESTION 44
QUESTIONS 45- 65 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:

PARTY In politics TODAY, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or independent?

ASK IF INDEP/NO PREF/OTHER/DK/REF (PARTY=3,4,5,9):

PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?

(voL.) (voL.)
No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean
Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem

Jan 4-8, 2012 26 31 35 4 * 4 14 14

Dec 7-11, 2011 23 33 38 3 * 2 12 17

Nov 9-14, 2011 24 33 38 3 1 2 16 15

Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 23 33 38 2 1 3 18 16

Aug 17-21, 2011 24 30 40 3 * 3 17 18

Jul 20-24, 2011 24 32 38 4 * 2 16 14

Jun 15-19, 2011 26 34 32 4 * 4 13 13

May 25-30, 2011 24 33 38 3 * 2 15 17

Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 25 32 37 3 * 3 17 16

Mar 8-14, 2011 24 33 38 3 * 2 17 15

Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 24 33 37 3 * 3 15 16

Feb 2-7, 2011 24 31 39 3 * 2 16 16

Yearly Totals

2011 24.3 32.3 37.4 3.1 4 2.5 15.7 15.6
2010 25.2 32.7 35.2 3.6 4 2.8 14.5 14.1
2009 23.9 34.4 35.1 3.4 4 2.8 13.1 15.7
2008 25.7 36.0 31.5 3.6 3 3.0 10.6 15.2
2007 25.3 32.9 34.1 4.3 4 2.9 10.9 17.0
2006 27.8 33.1 30.9 4.4 3 3.4 10.5 15.1
2005 29.3 32.8 30.2 4.5 3 2.8 10.3 14.9
2004 30.0 33.5 29.5 3.8 4 3.0 11.7 13.4
2003 30.3 31.5 30.5 4.8 .5 2.5 12.0 12.6
2002 30.4 31.4 29.8 5.0 7 2.7 12.4 11.6
2001 29.0 33.2 29.5 5.2 .6 2.6 11.9 11.6
2001 Post-Sept 11 30.9 31.8 27.9 5.2 .6 3.6 11.7 9.4
2001 Pre-Sept 11 27.3 34.4 30.9 5.1 .6 1.7 12.1  13.5
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PARTY/PARTYLN CONTINUED...

Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref
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(VoL.) (voL.)

Republican

2000 28.0
1999 26.6
1998 27.9
1997 28.0
1996 28.9
1995 31.6
1994 30.1
1993 27.4
1992 27.6
1991 30.9
1990 30.9
1989 33
1987 26

ASK ALL:

TEAPARTY?2

33.4
33.5
33.7
33.4
33.9
30.0
31.5
33.6
33.7
31.4
33.2
33
35

have an opinion either way?

Jan 4-8, 2012

Dec 7-11, 2011
Nov 9-14, 2011
Sep 22-0ct 4, 2011
Aug 17-21, 2011
Jul 20-24, 2011
Jun 15-19, 2011
May 25-30, 2011
Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011
Mar 8-14, 2011
Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011
Feb 2-7, 2011°

Jan 5-9, 2011

Dec 1-5, 2010

Nov 4-7, 2010

Oct 27-30, 2010 (RVs)
Oct 13-18, 2010 (RVs)
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 (RVs)
Jul 21-Aug 5, 2010

Jun 16-20, 2010

May 20-23, 2010

Mar 11-21, 2010

29.1
33.7
31.1
32.0
31.8
33.7
33.5
34.2
34.7
33.2
29.3
34
39

No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean

Rep Dem
5.5 .5 3.6 11.6 11.7
3.9 .5 1.9 13.0 145
4.6 4 2.3 11.6 131
4.0 4 2.3 12.2 1441
3.0 4 2.0 12.1 149
2.4 .6 1.3 15.1 13.5
1.3 -- 3.6 13.7 12.2
4.4 1.5 2.9 11.5 14.9
1.5 0 2.5 12.6 16.5
0 1.4 3.0 14.7 10.8
1.2 1.9 3.4 12.4 11.3

From what you know, do you agree or disagree with the Tea Party movement, or don’t you

(voL.) Not
No opinion Haven't (VOL.) heard of/

Agree Disagree either way heard of Refused DK
18 25 52 2 3 --
19 27 50 2 2 --
20 27 51 1 1 --
19 27 51 2 1 --
20 27 50 1 1 --
20 24 53 1 1 --
20 26 50 3 2 --
18 23 54 2 2 --
22 29 47 1 1 --
19 25 54 1 1 --
20 25 52 2 2 --
22 22 53 2 2 --
24 22 50 2 1 --
22 26 49 2 2 --
27 22 49 1 1 --
29 25 32 -- 1 13
28 24 30 -- 1 16
29 26 32 -- 1 13
22 18 37 -- 1 21
24 18 30 -- * 27
25 18 31 -- 1 25
24 14 29 -- 1 31

In the February 2-7, 2011 survey and before, question read “...do you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly
disagree with the Tea Party movement...”In October 2010 and earlier, question was asked only of those who had heard or
read a lot or a little about the Tea Party. In May through October, it was described as: “the Tea Party movement that has
been involved in campaigns and protests in the U.S. over the past year.” In March it was described as "the Tea Party
protests that have taken place in the U.S. over the past year.”
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PEW RESEARCH CENTER
JANUARY 5-8, 2012
FINAL TOPLINE
N=1,000

PEW.1-PEW.2 AND PEW.4-PEW.6 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:

PEW.3 Thinking about Republican candidates for president in 2012... Regardless of whom you might prefer,
which Republican candidate have you heard the most about in the news recently? [OPEN END.
RECORD FIRST MENTION ONLY.] [PLEASE BE CERTAIN TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN “JOHN
MCCAIN” AND “"HERMAN CAIN".]

Dec Oct Sep Aug Jul Jun Jun May Apr
Jan 5-8 1-4 13-16 8-11 18-21 21-24 16-19 2-5 12-15 14-17
2012 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011
39 Mitt Romney 5 18 12 7 13 27 22 7 9
11 Newt Gingrich 13 * 1 1 1 5 2 12 1
9 Rick Santorum * * * * * * * * *
6 Ron Paul 1 1 2 3 1 1 1 2 *
3 Rick Perry 3 12 31 22 3 * * * *
3 Michele Bachmann * 1 7 23 23 5 1 1 *
* Jon Huntsman * * * * * * * * *
* Gary JOhnSOn * X * * * * * * *
* Herman Cain 43 23 * 1 * * * * *
2 Other
26 None/DK/Ref. 32 39 37 35 44 45 41 50 53
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